Based on the results of acceptance of the Rights Issue and the results of the Placing, the Rights
Shares to be allotted and issued amounted to 378,174,702 Rights Shares, representing 100% of the
total number of Rights Shares offered for subscription under the Rights Issue.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, (i) each of the placees and where appropriate, their respective ultimate beneficial
owner(s), is an Independent Third Party; and (ii) none of the placees has become a substantial
Shareholder immediately upon completion of the Placing.

Accordingly, the gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue were approximately HK$27.98
million and the net proceeds (after deduction of expenses) from the Rights Issue were
approximately HK$26.2 million. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Rights
Issue in the manner and proportion as described in the Prospectus.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Immediately before completion
of the Rights Issue and the Placing

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue and the Placing

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
%

Ms. Tin Yat Yu Carol (Note 1) 36,467,000 28.93% 145,868,000 28.93%
Mr. Chan Sek Keung Ringo (Note 2) 6,768,000 5.37% 6,768,000 1.34%
Placees (Note 3) – – 209,314,202 41.51%
Other Public Shareholders 82,823,234 65.70% 142,282,734 28.22%

Total 126,058,234 100.00% 504,232,936 100.00%

Notes:

1. Ms. Tin is the chairman of the Board and an executive Director of the Company directly interested in
36,467,000 Shares.

2. Mr. Chan is interested in (i) 6,168,000 Shares as a beneficial owner; and (ii) 600,000 Shares held by Woodstock
Management Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands which is wholly-owned by Mr.
Chan. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Chan is deemed or taken to be interested in all the Shares of the Company
held by Woodstock Management Limited.

3. Pursuant to the terms of the Placing Agreement, the Placing Shares are expected to be placed to placee(s), who